DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 1995
December, 2025 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
74LCX04/D
Low Voltage Hex Inverter
with 5 V Tolerant Inputs

See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 6 of
this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
1
14
TSSOP-14 WB
DT SUFFIX
CASE 948G
XXXXXX = Specific Device Code
Z = Assembly Plant Code
XY = Date Code (Year & Week)
KK = Lot Run Traceability Code
ZXYKK
XXXXXX
QFN14 3.0x2.5, 0.5P
CASE 510CB
XXXX
XXXX
ALYW�
�
1
14
XXXXXX = Specific Device Code
A = Assembly Location
L = Wafer Lot
Y = Year
W = Work Week
� = Pb−Free Package
(Note: Microdot may be in either location)
Pin Assignments for TSSOP
Pad Assignments for DQFN
(Top View) (Bottom View)
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
74LCX04
2
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCC DC Supply Voltage −0.5 to +6.5 V
VI DC Input Voltage (Note 2) −0.5 to +6.5 V
VO DC Output Voltage (Note 2) Active−Mode (High or Low State) −0.5 to VCC + 0.5 V
Tri−State Mode −0.5 to +6.5
Power−Down Mode (VCC = 0 V) −0.5 to +6.5
IIK DC Input Diode Current VI < GND −50 mA
IOK DC Output Diode Current VO < GND −50 mA
IO DC Output Source/Sink Current ±50 mA
ICC or IGND DC Supply Current per Supply Pin or Ground Pin ±100 mA
TSTG Storage Temperature Range −65 to +150 °C
TL Lead Temperature, 1 mm from Case for 10 Seconds 260 °C
TJ Junction Temperature under Bias +150 °C
�JA Thermal Resistance (Note 2) QFN14 130 °C/W
TSSOP−14 150
PD Power Dissipation in Still Air at 125°C QFN14 962 mW
TSSOP−14 833
MSL Moisture Sensitivity Level 1
FR Flammability Rating Oxygen Index: 28 to 34 UL 94 V−0 @ 0.125 in
VESD ESD Withstand Voltage (Note 4) Human Body Model 2000 V
Charged Device Model N/A
Stresses exceeding those listed in the Maximum Ratings table may damage the device. If any of these limits are exceeded, device functionality
should not be assumed, damage may occur and reliability may be affected.
2. IO absolute maximum rating must be observed.
3. Measured with minimum pad spacing on an FR4 board, using 76 mm−by−114 mm, 2−ounce copper trace no air flow per JESD51−7.
4. HBM tested to EIA / JESD22−A114−A. CDM tested to JESD22−C101−A. JEDEC recommends that ESD qualification to EIA/JESD22−A115A
(Machine Model) be discontinued.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Symbol Parameter Min Typ Max Unit
VCC Supply Voltage Operating 1.65 3.3 5.5 V
Data Retention Only 1.5 3.3 5.5
VI Digital Input Voltage 0 − 5.5 V
VO Output Voltage Active Mode (High or Low State) 0 − VCC V
Tri−State Mode 0 − 5.5
Power Down Mode (VCC = 0 V) 0 − 5.5